last accounts the description of the property on account of which such money was paid; which books shall be open at all times to the inspection of the county board or any member thereof, and to all the county and state officers, and to make a full itemized statement and report to the county board on the first day of the annual meeting, and at such other times as they may direct, in writing, verified by his oath, of all moneys, records and disbursements of whatsoever nature, and his vouchers to be audited and allowed, and settle with them his official accounts as treasurer, and shall exhibit to them all moneys in his custody, or under his control as such treasurer, and make oath if required that such moneys are the funds of the eounty.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.

No. 41, A.]

[Published April 25, 1895.

### CHAPTER 230.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 306, of the laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1882, relating to special powers of the county board.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

County board may erect soldiers' monu ments SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 306, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 670 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto subdivision 13, which shall read as follows, to wit: 13. To appropriate a sum of

----

#### LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 231.

money not to exceed ten thousand dollars for the erection and construction of a suitable monument or memorial building to the memory of the deceased soldiers; provided, no appropriation for said purpose shall be made unless the question whether a tax for the same may be levied and collected is submitted to and agreed to by the voters of the county, in the same manner as is provided for towns, cities and villages in section 937, of chapter 41, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.

No. 78, A.]

[Published April 20, 1895.

## CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to revise and amend chapter 239, of the laws of 1887, chapter 71, of the laws of 1891, and chapter 65, of the laws of 1893, entitled, "An act to create a municipal court for the county of Lincoln," and acts amendatory thereof.

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 239, of the laws of 1887, Liacoln county, chapter 71, of the laws of 1891, and chapter 65, court bill of the laws of 1892, antitled "An act to another a <sup>amended</sup>. of the laws of 1893, entitled, "An act to create a municipal court for the county of Lincoln" and acts amendatory thereof, are hereby revised and amended by substituting in lieu thereof the following provisions.

There is hereby created and es-Municipal SECTION 2. tablished in and for the county of Lincoln a municipal court with powers and jurisdiction here-